
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Paula Everitt

direct line 0300 300 4196

date 09 March 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 20 March 2017 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P Hollick (Chairman), P Downing (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, N B Costin, 
P A Duckett, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham and B Walker

[Named Substitutes:

R D Berry, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, J Chatterley, Ms A M W Graham and 
M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care 
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 January 
2017 and to note actions taken since that meeting.

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

9.  Executive Members Update

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Members for 
 Social Care, Health 
 Housing



Part A: Health Scrutiny

to consider matters relating to health of adults, children and young people and 
'substantial' changes to NHS provision in Central Bedfordshire.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

10 East of England Ambulance Service Trust (EEAST) - 
Performance Update

To receive a Performance Update from the East of 
England Ambulance Service Trust (EEAST) and comments 
on the impact of the current service and performance on 
residents.

* verbal

11 Townsend Court Houghton Regis

To consider the Briefing Paper on the new care 
arrangements for inpatients with Mental Health issues in 
Bedfordshire 

* 13 - 18

Part B: Social Care and Housing

To consider matters relating to adult social care and housing services and any other 
matters that fall within the remit of the Social Care, Health and Housing Directorate.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

12 Enquiry into Integration of Health and Social Care in 
Central Bedfordshire - update

To receive an update on work undertaken by the Enquiry 
Team on the Integration of Health and Social Care in 
Central Bedfordshire.

* verbal

13 Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.

* 19 - 24

14 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Proposal

To consider and comment on proposals for a Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Bedfordshire, 
Luton and Milton Keynes.

* To Follow





This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 23 January 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
P A Duckett
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs N B Costin
B Walker

Members in Attendance: Cllrs E Ghent Deputy Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care

C C Gomm
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social 

Care and Housing
J G Jamieson Leader of the Council and 

Chairman of the Executive
M R Jones Deputy Leader and Executive 

Member for Health

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr D Galvin Head of Financial Performance
Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services
Mr S Mitchelmore Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Mr N Murley Assistant Director Resources
Mr R Norris Team Leader Housing Finance
Mrs C Shohet Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr G Singh Business Manager Housing Services

Mr D Simpson Interim Chairman Central 
Bedfordshire Healthwatch

SCHH/16/65   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

SCHH/16/66   Members' Interests 

None.

Page 7
Agenda Item 2



SCHH- 23.01.17
Page 2

SCHH/16/67   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman updated the Committee on various matters that included:-
 The BCCG’s proposal to close the Chiltern Hills GP Surgery in Dunstable.  

The Committee had sought reassurances that additional support would be 
provided to high risk and vulnerable patients on their transition to alternative 
GP surgeries in Dunstable and the continuity of their care.

 The Integration of Health and Social Care in Central Bedfordshire Enquiry 
Team had met representatives of the NHS Trusts, Bedfordshire CCG, Local 
Medical Committee and Bedfordshire University. 

 A Joint Health OSC had met and learnt that some of the findings from the 
Bedfordshire Healthcare Review would be used in the development of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

SCHH/16/68   Petitions 

None.

SCHH/16/69   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

A Member of the public raised her concerns regarding the proposed room hire 
fees to residents for events at Priory View.  Concerns were also raised about 
the cost of guest rooms hire

The Executive Member for Social Care and Housing agreed to look at the 
charges and especially the market rates costs proposed.

SCHH/16/70   Call-In 

None.

SCHH/16/71   Requested Items 

None.

SCHH/16/72   Executive Member Update 

The Executive Member for Social Care and Housing advised the Committee of 
activities that we
[...]
care to improve the efficiency of our service.

6. Recognises the need to ensure our business systems are fit for 
purpose and that essential information is capable of being shared 
between relevant parties with confidence.

7. Looks forward to receiving a report on proposals for a Local Authority 
Trading Company and what advantages this might bring.

8. Approves the draft budget as a basis for consultation.

SCHH/16/76   Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 -2020/21 

The Head of Financial Services introduced a report outlining proposals to the 4 
year Capital Programme and the timeline for public consultation. The Assistant 
Director Resources confirmed that funds had been allocated for integrated 
health and social care hubs and these figures would be included in the report to 
Executive.

RECOMMENDED 

The Committee:-

1. Supports the Draft Capital Programme 2017/18 – 2020/21.
2. Notes that allocation of monies to health and social care hubs be 

included with work continuing in this area.
3. Agrees the draft capital programme as a basis for consultation.

SCHH/16/77   Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Services) 
2017/18 - 2020/21 and Business Plan 

The Senior Finance Officer introduced a presentation that outlined the Draft 
Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), that included the Landlord 
Business Plan summary and Investment Plan 2017-2023.  Of particular note 
was the decrease by 1% of rents and the consequential reduction in the capital 
budget. 

In light of the report and presentation, Members discussed the following in 
summary:-
 That the proposals to enhance the existing number of scheduled housing 

schemes be supported. 
 Noted the pressures on the Homelessness Service and that adequate 

provision was available through changes in the HRA.  
 Concerns regarding the extension of the Right to Buy scheme to Housing 

Association stock and the need to mitigate the diminishing housing stock in 
Central Bedfordshire.  The Committee also noted the self financing debt 
repayment proposal outlined in the Business Plan.

 

Page 11
Agenda Item 2



SCHH- 23.01.17
Page 6

RECOMMENDED 

The Committee:-

1. Welcomes the opportunity to enhance the existing housing stock 
identified under the Sheltered Housing Review and the success of 
Priory View, Dunstable and the ambition to deliver further new build 
schemes.

2. Notes the pressures on homelessness and the demographic change 
and welcomes the constructive response to meet future housing 
needs.

3. Notes the self financing debt repayment under the 30 year Business 
Plan period. 

4. Agrees the draft budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord 
Services) 2017/18 – 2020/21 and Business Plan as the basis for 
consultation.

SCHH/16/78   Social Care Health & Housing Fees and Charges 2017/18 

The Head of Financial Services introduced a report that outlined the proposed 
Fees and Charges 2017/18 for the Directorate.  Members supported the 
proposals, however, subject to further consideration of the planned fees for 
guest room hire and venue hire for residents at Priory View as stated above. 

RECOMMENDED the Committee supports the need to raise certain fees 
and charges where set out subject to a request from a public speaker that 
the charges for room hire by residents at Priory View for internal events 
and the cost of guest accommodation be reviewed, subject to the need 
for the Council to recover the costs associated with providing such 
accommodation.

SCHH/16/79   Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the Committee work programme subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 To reschedule the Pharmacies item.
 The addition of Care Home provision for Older People in Central 

Bedfordshire.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.40 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Dated…………………………………..

Page 12
Agenda Item 2



Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

20 March 2017

Townsend Court - Houghton Regis

Presenting Officers:

Donna Derby: Director of Commissioning & Performance, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commission Group (BCCG)

Michelle Bradley: Director for Bedfordshire Mental Health & Wellbeing, East 
London Foundation Trust (ELFT)

Purpose of this report

The BCCG briefing attached at Appendix A, details current arrangements for 
inpatients with mental health conditions in Bedfordshire.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To consider and comment on the changes implemented to improve the 
care of mental health inpatients in Bedfordshire.

2. To consider the offer for members to visit Townsend Court and Fountain 
Court before the transfer of patients. 

Council Priorities

This report supports the following council priority

 Protecting the vulnerable, promoting well being

Corporate Implications 

The Townsend Court Houghton Regis briefing has been produced by Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and any corporate implications to the Council are 
detailed in the report.

Conclusion and next Steps

Members are requested to consider and comment on the information provided by the 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group.

Appendices

Appendix A – Townsend Court Houghton Regis Briefing

Page 13
Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing author: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Briefing

Subject: Townsend Court 
Briefing date: 20 March 2017

Overview

East London Foundation Trust (ELFT) is improving mental health services in Bedfordshire to provide 
a more therapeutic environment for mental health inpatient recovery. This involves temporarily moving 
mental health inpatient beds from Weller Wing at Bedford Hospital into Townsend Court in Houghton 
Regis, until a long term strategy for mental health is developed and implemented by Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

What is happening?

By the end of March, ELFT will transfer female inpatients from the current premises of Keats Ward at 
Weller 
[...]
linary team is reviewing each 
person to identify those people who are ready for discharge or will be prior to the unit closing and 
those who will need to continue being treated in an in-patient service and will need to be transferred 
to Fountains Court in Bedford. 

With Townsend Court closing to older people, those who need inpatient beds will be cared for at 
either The Poplars or at Fountain Court in Bedford. Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
recognises that ELFT need to provide care as locally as possible. Functional older people services 
will remain in Luton and south Bedfordshire, with dementia inpatient services being provided at 
Fountain Court. 

Page 15
Agenda Item 11



Why are these changes being made?

This temporary inpatient service change is part of the ongoing improvements, which will lead to a five 
year strategy to provide modern mental health services across Bedfordshire and strengthen crisis 
support. Those with an interest in the long term plans for mental health services will have the 
opportunity to get involved in the process and shape future provision.  

Currently, inpatient mental health services are delivered in a number of locations, which include:

27 male beds Ash Ward, Oakley Court, Luton 
9 female beds Willow Ward, Oakley Court, Luton 
17 female beds Keats Ward, Weller Wing, Bedford  
26 beds (mixed for older people) Fountains Court, Bedford  
16 beds (mixed for older people) Townsend Court, Houghton Regis 

In 2013, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) raised concerns that Weller Wing at Bedford Hospital, 
which provides inpatient care for people in both Bedford Borough and Central Bedfordshire was not 
suitable to provide mental health care, because the building was not conducive to recovery. This was 
strongly supported by the local community and while essential improvements were made to the 
building – for example, removing the dormitory areas in Keats Ward, (which had also been highlighted 
as a particular concern by 
[...]
ommissioning Group and ELFT are committed to keeping Central Bedfordshire 
Council, its Executives and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee up to date with progress on the 
five year mental health strategy and the temporary measures that will take place until the strategy is 
implemented. 

Bedfordshire CCG and ELFT have also extended an offer for members of the Central Bedfordshire 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to visit Townsend Court and Fountain Court before the transfer of 
patients, so that they can be assured that patient care and experience is at the centre of our plans.  
Bedfordshire CCG and ELFT will be holding their first engagement with the public regarding the 
development of long term plans for mental health services for the population of Bedfordshire on 6 
March 2017. 

Page 17
Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

20 March 2017

Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan

Advising Officer:  Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this report 

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and approve the work programme attached, subject to any 
further amendments it may wish to make. 

2. Consider the Executive Forward Plan; and
3. Consider whether it wishes to suggest any further items for the work 

programme and/or establish any enquiries to assist it in reviewing 
specific items.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

1. During 2016/17 Members have been invited to share their experiences of 
the overview and scrutiny process and make suggestions to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Coordination Panel (OSCP) on future ways of working.  This 
feedback was subsequently considered by the OSCP who resolved to 
encourage the OSCs to apply the follo
[...]
embers may also 
wish to consider how each item will be reviewed, i.e. by the Committee 
itself (over one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a 
Member Task Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its 
findings.

Executive Forward Plan 

7. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms 
of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive Forward Plan. 
The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the Council’s website at 
the link at the end of this report.

Item Indicative Exec 
Meeting date

The Integration of Health and Social Care in Central 
Bedfordshire

4 April 2017

The Day Offer for Older People and Adults with Disabilities 4 April 2017

Re-development of Croft Green, Dunstable 4 April 2017
Award of Contract - Development of Biggleswade South 
Gypsy and Traveller Site

4 April 2017

Shared Lives Scheme Management Service for Adults with 
Learning Disabilities

4 April 2017

The Integration of Health and Social Care in Central 6 June 2017

Page 20
Agenda Item 13



Bedfordshire (recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
enquiry) 
Non Key Decisions Indicative Exec 

Meeting date
Period 9 (Quarter 3) – 2016/17 Revenue Budget 
Monitoring

4 April 2017

Period 9 (Quarter 3) – 2016/17 Capital Budget Monitoring 4 April 2017

Period 9 (Quarter 3) – 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account 
Budget Monitoring

4 April 2017

Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring - 4 April 2017
Provisional Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 
2016/17 (subject to audit)

6 June 2017

Quarter 1 2017/18 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Monitoring

10 October 2017

Quarter 2 2017/18 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Monitoring

5 December 
2017

Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord 
Business Plan) 2018/19

9 January 2018

Corporate Implications 

8. The work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct 
implications ari
[...]
re of the Birches 
Older Persons Home

To consider the opportunity to improve care home provision and to 
authorise the commencement of a consultation process.

24 July 2017   

18 September 2017   

27 November 2017 Retender of contract for 
residential and nursing 
home places 

December Executive Report

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 March 2017

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Proposal

Report of Cllr Peter Hollick, Chairman of the SCHHOSC 

Advising Officers: Jonathon Partridge, Head of Governance 
(jonathon.partridge@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk, Tel: 0300 300 4634)

This report relates to a Key issue 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report outlines a proposal to establish a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) to scrutinise the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) for Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes.  

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee consider the options detailed in the report and 

support the preferred option 3 with a view to proposing the 
establishment of a discretionary JHOSC with statutory scrutiny 
powers.

2. That the Committee comment on the appended terms of reference  
and memorandum of understanding of such a JHOSC should it be 
minded to establish one. 

Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPS)

2. The NHS and local councils have come together in 44 areas (footprints) 
covering all of England to develop proposals and make improvements to 
health and care.  These proposals, called sustainability and 
transformation plans (STPs), are place-based and built around the 
needs of the local population.

3. Central Bedfordshire is located in the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton 
Keynes STP footprint for which plans are currently being developed 
linked to the five local priorities local partners have identified. These 
priorities are:

 Priority 1: Illness prevention
[...]
reamlined approach and allow for consistency between proposals, as 
opposed to that role sitting with each local authorities’ health OSC 
separately.  

17. Where the proposal affected only one authority, it would be referred back 
to that authority’s health OSC.  

18. The JHOSC could set up sub-committees for those proposals for 2 or 3 
councils on a ‘task and finish’ basis if it wished. 

19. This option does not provide the JHOSC with discretionary powers in 
relation to the ‘strategic’ scrutiny of the STP, which would be left to the 
local authority health OSCs to carry out separately.  

Option 3: Discretionary JHOSC with statutory scrutiny powers 
20. Under option 3 any proposed changes to services under the auspices of 

the STP would be presented to the JHOSC as soon as possible setting 
out the reasons for the review, a preliminary engagement plan and the 
timetable for the review.  The JHOSC would be asked to agree that the 
change was substantial and review the proposals at a JHOSC meeting.

21. In addition the OSCs would agree to delegate the discretionary powers 
to consider the strategic issues associated with the STP and to look at 
the ‘inter-connected’ issues between the priorities, and scrutinise those 
elements, such as NHS digitisation or the development of an 
Accountable Care System/Organisation where there may be large-scale 
changes but these are not considered by the NHS to qualify as a 
‘substantial’ change to services to patients.

Page 28
Agenda Item 14



22. This option allows Members to link the strategic scrutiny of the STP to 
proposals for change, and to consider the inter-dependencies of the 
priorities across the STP. 

23. One JHOSC would enable Members to develop continuing familiarity 
with the STP and its priorities, and would therefore strengthen their 
scrutiny of proposals.  It could also compare service change proposals to 
ensure a consistent approach to what constituted substantial, and what 
good engagement looked like
[...]
all be necessary but allows for Members to 
plan their diaries.

Page 33
Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	11 Townsend Court Houghton Regis
	CBC OSC Briefing - Townsend Court - 20 March 2017 (003)

	13 Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan
	170320 SCHH OSC App A Work Programme

	14 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Proposal



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 20 March 2017.

PRESENT

Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
P A Duckett

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs N B Costin
Mrs D B Gurney
Cllr Mrs C Hegley
B Walker

Substitutes: Cllrs M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance: Cllrs E Ghent Deputy Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care

C C Gomm
B J Spurr Executive Member for Health
Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for Health

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mrs R Preen Scrutiny Policy Advisor
Mrs C Shohet Assistant Director of Public Health

Others in Attendance Mrs S Boulton Chairman
Ms M Brooks Assistant Director Commissioning
Mr C Goodson Senior Locality Manager
Mr C Hartley East of England Ambulance Service
Dr Z Kittler Clinical Director, East London 

Foundation Trust
Mr P Rix Associate Locality Director for Mental 

Health Central  Bedfordshire
Mr D Simpson Interim Chairman Central 

Bedfordshire Healthwatch
Mr M Tait Accountable Officer



SCHH- 20.03.17
Page 2

SCHH/16/80   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCHH/16/81   Members' Interests 

Cllr A Barker declared an interest as she had been an employee of the East of 
England Ambulance Trust Service and was supporting a friend who was a 
current user of East London Foundation Trust (ELFT) services.
Cllr S Goodchild also declared she was supporting a friend who was a current 
user of ELFT Services.
Cllr M Versallion declared an interest as a non Executive Director of the Luton 
and Dunstable Hospital.

SCHH/16/82   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman wished to extend his thanks both personally and on behalf of the 
Committee to Maurice Jones, who had retired from the Council, for his 
contribution to the establishment of Central Bedfordshire and for his work more 
recently as Executive Member for Health.  

A visit to the Bromley-by-Bow Community Hub would take place on Tuesday 11 
May 2017.  Members of the Committee had been invited to attend.

The Chairman would attend a Scrutiny Health Master Class event, also in May.

SCHH/16/83   Petitions 

None.

SCHH/16/84   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCHH/16/85   Call-In 

None.

SCHH/16/86   Requested Items 

None.

SCHH/16/87   Executive Members Update 

The Deputy Executive Member for Adult Social Care advised:-
 The Council had received the top Pinder Design Award for Best 

Independent Living Scheme at Priory View, Dunstable and an award for the 
Greenfields scheme in Leighton Buzzard. 

 The additional money allocated to the social care budget.  A report outlining 
how this money would be apportioned would be provided.



SCHH- 20.03.17
Page 3

 Attendance at the Grove Theatre for a Dementia event. Members requested 
a dementia workshop be arranged later in the year to include a shortened 
version of the film ‘Inside Out of Mind”.

 Attendance at the Saville Seminar on how to set up a Housing Development 
Company.  Members welcomed the initiative and expected to receive more 
details at a future meeting.

SCHH/16/88   East of England Ambulance Service Trust (EEAST) - Performance Update 

Sarah Boulton, Chair, EEAST advised Members of the regional picture for the 
Ambulance Service and advised of improvements that had been made.  The 
improvements had come at a cost and the EEAST had incurred a deficit in 
funding and had a capacity shortage.  The CQC had praised the service for its 
outstanding care of patients and would continue its focus on clinical triage and 
the new practice that involved professional advice to paramedics on treatment 
of patients that avoided a trip to A&E.

Chris Hartley, Director of Communications and Clive Goodson, Senior Locality 
Manager outlined performance improvements and new innovations 
implemented by the Ambulance Trust.  Of particular note was the success of 
the Mental Health Street Triage service that had prevented ambulance 
attendance.  The implementation of a Service Plan Review would help inform 
more efficient and effective operations and identify the resources required to 
deliver the required service.

Members welcomed the direction of travel and the innovations made by the 
East of England Ambulance Service Trust in joint working initiatives with other 
emergency services. 

RECOMMENDED the Committee 
1. Appreciated the work undertaken by the EEAST.
2. Noted that there is a current financial deficit but were reassured that 

paying it back will not impinge upon performance.
3. Recognised the need to reset the targets by which time an ambulance 

is expected to reach the patient to take account of the nature of the 
emergency call.

4. Welcomed evidence of how the triage system was saving a number of 
patients from a hospital admission.

SCHH/16/89   Townsend Court Houghton Regis 

Matthew Tait, Chief Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (BCCG) apologised for the lack of consultation on the relocation of 
Mental Health patients on behalf of the BCCG and ELFT.  Patients had been 
moved from Keats Ward, Weller Wing, Bedford to more appropriate 
accommodation at Townsend Court, Houghton Regis.   Service provision for 
older patients had been provided at Fountains Court in Bedford for the short to 
medium term, until a longer term strategy had been developed by the BCCG 
and ELFT.

Members noted the changes in delivery of mental health care services had 
been carried out in the patients’ best interests.  ELFT had increased the 



SCHH- 20.03.17
Page 4

number of clinical staff on wards in the past two years and assurances were 
given that patients with transport difficulties would be helped on a case by case 
basis by support staff with transport issues.  ELFT are looking at ways of 
funding appointed drivers to assist both staff and service users and carers with 
transport issues in the future.

Arrangements would be made for Ward Members and Members of the 
Committee who wished to visit the Townsend Court Houghton Regis and 
Fountains Court in Bedford.  The Deputy Executive Member also requested a 
meeting for Ward Members with ELFT officers to discuss the changes to 
mental health services.

RECOMMENDED the Committee 
1. Expressed its concern about the very late communication on the 

intention to change the use of Townsend Court. Central Bedfordshire 
looks to be informed about any such changes at an early date in the 
future.

2. Appreciates ELFT is seeking to improve its mental health services and 
make good use of its estate but reiterates the fact that Central 
Bedfordshire has a particular concern for our residents.

3. Seeks reassurance that when considering a change of venue for 
people with certain conditions e.g. Alzheimers, such is taken into 
consideration. 

4. Seeks assurance that transport issues are considered when making 
changes to its service provision.

5. Appreciates the offer for members to visit Townsend Court and 
Fountain Court and would like such visits to be arranged in the near 
future.

SCHH/16/90   Enquiry into Integration of Health and Social Care in Central Bedfordshire 
- update 

The Chairman updated the Committee on the work of the Enquiry Team in their 
investigation into the Integration of Health and Social Care in Central 
Bedfordshire.  A report would be submitted on Monday 15 May, 2017.

Noted the update.

SCHH/16/91   Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan 

The Chairman advised of changes to the work programme that included the 
addition of the Homelessness Reduction report scheduled for June and the 
rescheduled date for the Enquiry Report.  The Assistant Director Public Health 
advised a pharmaceutical needs assessment would be undertaken and the 
findings of this and the Judicial Review would be submitted to the Committee 
later this year.

Noted the changes to the work programme outlined above.



SCHH- 20.03.17
Page 5

SCHH/16/92   Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Proposal 

The Scrutiny Policy Adviser introduced a report that set out proposals for a 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) for Bedford, Luton and Milton Keynes. 

The Committee were in favour of option 3 and supported the proposal that 
Central Bedfordshire Council undertake the duties of Chairman as it was the 
only Council without a hospital within its boundary.  Members also supported 
the proposal for Bedford Borough to administer the JHOSC and for the venue 
to be rotated for each meeting.

Members supported the proposal that the following definitions of a substantive 
change in NHS provision be included in the Terms of Reference:
 a change in the way the service is delivered;
 a change in the place the service is delivered;
 a change of partners and/or the way in which partners co-operate; 
 a change in budgetary arrangements.

RECOMMENDED:
1. To adopt option 3 and have a JHOSC with statutory scrutiny powers
2. To promote the appointment of a Central Bedfordshire Chairman on 

the basis that Central Bedfordshire does not have a General Hospital 
within its boundary, would bring some independence to the table and 
has the larger population in Bedfordshire.

3. That the Chair initially be held for two years until the result of the next 
elections in 2019

4. That Central Bedfordshire is supportive that Bedford Borough Council 
is to administer arrangements. 

5. That the meeting venue be rotated between the participating 
authorities;

6. That the definition of 'substantial change' be circulated and include 
the provision outlined at item 4.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.43 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Dated…………………………………..


